

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN BANKERS
MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

ERIC L. HERYFORD, in his official
capacity as District Attorney, Trinity
County, California,

Defendant/Appellee.

No. 16-16103

U.S. District Court

Case No. 2:16-cv-00312-TLN-EFB

BRIEF OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO AND THE COUNTY OF SANTA
CLARA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

The Honorable Troy L. Nunley

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
YVONNE R. MERÉ, State Bar #173594
Chief of Complex and Affirmative Litigation
AILEEN M. McGRATH, State Bar #280846
Deputy City Attorney
Fox Plaza, 1390 Market Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, California 94102-5408
Tel: (415) 554-4236
Fax: (415) 437-4644
E-Mail: aileen.mcgrath@sfgov.org

Attorneys for CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
FRANCISCO

(additional counsel listed on subsequent page)

JAMES R. WILLIAMS, County Counsel
State Bar #271253
GRETA S. HANSEN, Chief Assistant County
Counsel
State Bar #251471
DANNY Y. CHOU, Assistant County Counsel
State Bar #180240
LAURA S. TRICE, Deputy County Counsel
State Bar #284837
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
70 West Hedding Street, East Wing, Ninth Floor
San Jose, California 95110-1770
Telephone: (408) 299-5900
Facsimile: (408) 292-7240

Attorneys for COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Federal Due Process Does Not Bar Contingency-Fee Counsel
 In Public Law Enforcement Actions.5

 A. No Court Has Ever Endorsed The Constitutional Bar
 Bankers Seeks.5

 B. Federal Due Process Does Not Require The Disinterested
 Advocate Bankers Seeks.....8

 II. Consumer Protection Actions Under Section 17200 Are Not
 “Quasi-Criminal” Matters. 14

 A. Civil Penalties Do Not Trigger Heightened Constitutional
 Protections..... 14

 B. The Availability Of Injunctive Relief Does Not Make
 Consumer Protection Matters “Quasi-Criminal.”21

CONCLUSION22

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie
 475 U.S. 813 (1986)9

Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. United States
 411 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1969).....11

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.
 556 U.S. 868 (2009) 8, 10, 11

Corder v. United States
 107 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 1997).....19

Duncan v. Norton
 974 F. Supp. 1328 (D. Colo. 1997)18

Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.
 523 U.S. 340 (1998)18

First Am. Bank of Va. v. Dole
 763 F.2d 644 (4th Cir. 1985).....19

Friedman v. Rite Aid Corp.
 152 F. Supp. 2d 766 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....20

Ganger v. Peyton
 379 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1967)..... 11, 12

Hudson v. United States
 522 U.S. 93 (1997)15

Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t
 578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009).....16

Hurles v. Ryan
 752 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2014).....10

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez
 372 U.S. 144 (1963)15

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.
 446 U.S. 238 (1980)9

Reiserer v. United States
 479 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 16, 17, 19

Republican Party of Minn. v. White
 536 U.S. 765 (2002)11

Rex Trailer Co. v. United States
 350 U.S. 148 (1956)15

Tull v. United States
 481 U.S. 412 (1997)18

Tumey v. Ohio
 273 U.S. 510 (1927)8, 9

U.S. ex rel. Fallon v. Accudyne Corp.
 921 F. Supp. 611 (W.D. Wisc. 1995).....20

U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.
 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....20

U.S. ex rel. Milam v. Univ. of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr.
 961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1992).....20

United States v. AM Gen. Corp.
 34 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1994).....19

United States v. Kojayan
 8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993).....10

United States v. Ward
 448 U.S. 242 (1980) 15, 16, 17

Venegas v. Skaggs
 867 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1989).....13

Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens
 529 U.S. 765 (2000)20

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Consumer Council, Inc.
 425 U.S. 748 (1976)22

Ward v. Village of Monroeville
 409 U.S. 57 (1972)8, 9

White v. City of Richmond
 713 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1983).....13

Withrow v. Larkin
 421 U.S. 35 (1975) 8, 10

Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Houston v. Bell
 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001).....19

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.
 481 U.S. 787 (1987)12

State Cases

County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court
 50 Cal. 4th 35 (2010)..... 2, 6, 7, 11, 21

Garrity v. Md. State Bd. of Plumbing
 135 A.2d 452 (Md. Ct. App. 2016)18

Int’l Paper Co. v. Harris County
 445 S.W. 3d 379 (Tex. App. 2013)6

Kasky v. Nike, Inc.
 27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002).....22

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.
 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003)..... 16, 17

People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court
 39 Cal. 3d 740 (1985)6, 7

People ex rel. Fahner v. Walsh
 122 Ill. App. 3d 481 (1984).....18

People v. Eubanks
 14 Cal. 4th 580 (1996).....13

People v. Merritt
 19 Cal. App. 4th 1573 (1993).....13

People v. Municipal Court (Byars)
 77 Cal. App. 3d 294 (1978).....7

People v. Pac. Land Research
 20 Cal. 3d 10 (1977).....16

People v. Peoples
 62 Cal. 4th 718 (2016).....11

People v. Superior Court (Greer)
 19 Cal. 3d 255 (1977).....13

People v. Superior Court (Kaufman)
 12 Cal. 3d 421 (1974)..... 15, 17

People v. Superior Court (Olson)
 96 Cal. App. 3d 181 (1979).....22

Philip Morris Inc. v. Glendening
 709 A.2d 1230 (Md. 1998).....6

State by Humphrey v. Alpine Air Prods., Inc.
 500 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 1993)18

State ex rel. Celebrezze v. Hughes
 58 Ohio St. 3d 273 (1991)18

State of California v. Altus Finance, S.A.
 36 Cal. 4th 1284 (2005).....18

State of Rhode Island v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.
 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....7

West Virginia ex rel. Discover Fin. Servs. Inc. v. Nibert
 744 S.E.2d 625 (W.Va. 2013)6

Federal Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 372920
31 U.S.C. § 3730 19, 20

State Statutes and Codes

Cal. Civil Code § 73122
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1286
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 *passim*
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720321
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206 14, 15, 16, 17, 20
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1753521

Other References

Voter Information Guide for 2004, General Election, at 40.....16
